## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1953** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 46.2

(By Mr. Thatis, Mr. Thursday

PASSED //// 1953

In Effect July 1, 1953 Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 462

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Flannery)

[Passed March 13, 1953; in effect July 1, 1953.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article nine, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the employment and compensation of the executive director of the West Virginia industrial and publicity commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article nine, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Executive Director.—The commission shall

- 2 employ an executive director, and fix his salary at an
- 3 amount not to exceed seven thousand dollars per annum.
- 4 The executive director shall be the chief administrative
- 5 officer of the commission and, subject to its control, shall
- 6 direct all the activities of the commission.
- 7 The director shall have authority to employ and fix the

- 8 compensation of such technical and clerical assistants as
- 9 may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this article.
- 10 The salary and expenses of the director and of the tech-
- 11 nical and clerical assistants shall be met out of any funds
- 12 available for the purpose, and shall be paid upon certifi-
- 13 cation of the director, in such manner as the expenses of
- 14 other state employees are paid.

D. PITT O'BRIEN,

	3	[Enr. H. B. No. 462
The Joint Committee the foregoing bill is corr		Bills hereby certifies that d.
Many	Luile	2y
Chairman Senate	Committee	0
	Chair	rman House Committee
Originated in the House		
Takes effect	J My	753 passage.
Hamen	May	ler
	the Senate	,
Clerk of the	House of De	legates
F	Presiden	h Beau
/	11.8	Haman
	Spe	aker House of Delegates
The withinapp	rmed	this the 20 XL
day of much	<b>, 19</b> 53	3.
	Wiele	Governor Governor
1		300011101
		di line Secretary ul State
est Wares	hin acases	MAR 2.0 1953